% o

\ &
N CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

N

/

Notice of a public meeting of

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management

Committee
To: Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-Chair),
S Barnes, Hunter, Musson, Rowley, D Taylor, Vassie,
and Wann
Date: Monday, 9 March 2020
Time: 5.30 pm
Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035)
AGENDA

1. Declarations of Interest
At this point, Members are asked to declare:

e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests

e any prejudicial interests or

e any disclosable pecuniary interests

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.

2.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 10
February 2020.

3. Public Participation
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is
5.00pm on Friday 6 March 2020. Members of the public can



speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the
Committee.

To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda.

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered
public speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if sound
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website
following the meeting.

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting.

The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all
those present. It can be viewed at
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of council_meetings_201

60809.pdf

E-Democracy Update Report (Pages 7 - 28)
This Report outlines the current position regarding the use of
video conferencing facilities in local authorities and City of York
Council (CYC) webcasting performance over the period from
February 2019 to January 2020.

Update Report on Public Engagement and (Pages 29 - 38)
Involvement

This report describes the approach taken to improve the
opportunities for York residents, business representatives and
visitors to engage in local decision making.


http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf

6. Overview report on Corporate Branding (Pages 39 - 52)
This report provides an overview of the brands currently used by
the Council for different services throughout the city.

7. Update report on implementation of (Pages 53 - 58)
outstanding recommendations from
Financial Inclusion Scrutiny review
This report provides an update on the implementation of
recommendations from the Financial Inclusion Scrutiny Review.

8. Report of the Chair of the Housing and (Pages 59 - 62)
Community Safety Policy and Scrutiny
Committee
This report provides Members with a six-monthly update on the
work of the Housing and Community Safety Policy and Scrutiny
Committee.

9. Work Plan 2019/20 (Pages 63 - 68)
To consider the Draft Work Plan for 2019-20.

10. Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officer:

Name: Robert Flintoft
Telephone: (01904) 551088
E-mail: democratic.services@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.




This information can be provided in your own language.
HEPEAEMIESRHEEREISS (cantonese)
g3 2T IR NS SEw (7T (TCS AR | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Follsh)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
G e ) G T e (Ura)
T (01904) 551550




Page 1 Agenda Item 2

City Of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny

Date

Management Committee

10 February 2020

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-

Chair), S Barnes, Hunter, Musson, Rowley,
D Taylor, Vassie and Wann

Apologies

59.

60.

61.

Declarations of Interest

At this point, Members were asked to declare any personal
interests not included on the Register of Interests, prejudicial
interest or any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may
have in respect of business on the agenda. None were
declared.

Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the
13 January 2020 be approved and signed by the Chair as an
accurate record, subject to the following addition to the
resolutions to minute 54 (Attendance and Wellbeing - Day One
Attendance Management) as set out below:

‘(iii) That the Chair and Vice Chair would agree what aspects
of the Day One Absence reporting they wished to be
reported back to the Committee, in conjunction with the
Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee and Economy
and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee, to ensure that
work was not duplicated.’

Public Participation
It was reported that there had been one registrations to speak
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on item 5 York

Central Briefing.

Chris Barrett spoke as a member of York Central Action, he
raised questions about the public accountability of the York



62.

63.

Page 2

Central Strategic Board and asked how do the City of York
Council keep the York Central Project accountable?

Supporting and Engaging Local Councillors

Members considered a report that introduced what existing
practices were in place to help and support Members in their
roles and in engaging their communities. Members highlighted
the potential benefit of further tailored training opportunities for
Councillors throughout the year. Officers raised the need for
greater support and training around areas such as, the
safeguarding of Members when handling data and private
information of their residents.

Discussion was held about the potential barriers to residents,
specifically those from underrepresented groups from
considering and becoming Councillors. Members also
considered the role of Members Enquires, how it was currently
being used, and how it could be used moving forward.

Resolved:

I. That the Committee noted the information provided
regarding the current support Members receive.

li. That discussions be held with the political groups
about the potential barriers faced by prospective
and current Councillors to be able to perform the
various roles and duties associated with being an
Elected Member.

lii. That discussions be held with the political groups
about the current role of Members Enquires and
how it should operate moving forward.

Reason: To be confident that Members are being thoroughly
supported in their various roles including that of
community involvement and engagement.

York Central Briefing

Members considered a report on the status of the York Central
Project in relation to it being the largest project in the Major
Projects portfolio, this report was requested by the Committee
following on from reports the Committee had considered in
October and D
[...]
falls against



65.

66.

Page 5

regular underspends. The Chair encouraged other Scrutiny
Committee Chairs to scrutinise the reasons for underspends as
well as overspends, when they consider the monitor reports for
their areas.

Resolved:

I. That the finance and performance information be
noted.

Reason: to ensure expenditure is kept within the approved
budget.

Report of the Chair of the Economy and Place Policy and
Scrutiny Committee

The Chair of the Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny
Committee presented a report providing the Committee with a
six-monthly update on the work of the Economy and Place
Policy

and Scrutiny Committee. He highlighted the Committees focus
on speaking to bodies outside of the Council to contribute to
debates and inform the work of the Committee. He also noted
that the Committee had reviews scheduled to look into
apprenticeships and in-work poverty moving forward.

Resolved:
I. That the Chair’s report and update be noted.

Reason: To keep the Committee updated on the work of the
Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny
Committee.

Food Poverty Scrutiny Review Interim Report

Members considered the interim report on the food scrutiny
review. Discussion took place around the impact of stigma
attached to individuals claiming what they were entitled too,
such as free school meals. The associated costs that attending
school could have on those in poverty were considered, with
attention placed on the barriers that expensive and restrictive
uniforms could have. Members of the Sub-Committee noted that
they would further consider the role of schools in tackling food
poverty. There was also support to a report suggestion that



67.

Page 6

there was continued funding for the Welfare Benefits Unit and
Citizens Advice York in order to help ensure full take-up of what
benefits residents were entitled too.

Resolved:

I. That the content of the report be noted.
ii. That the Sub-Committee were invited to consider to
investigate the role that schools had to food poverty.

Reason: To inform Members of the progress of the Scrutiny
Review into Food Poverty and to ensure the Scrutiny
Review considered all areas of food poverty in the
city.

Work Plan 2019/20

Members considered the Draft Work Plan for 2019-20.

Resolved:

I.  That the draft work plan be approved.

Reason: To ensure that the Committee has a planned
programme of work in place.

Councillor J Crawshaw, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.33 pm and finished at 7.54 pm].



Page 7 Agenda ltem 4

COUNCIL

Customer & Corporate Services 9 March 2020
Scrutiny Management Committee

Report of Director of Governance
E-democracy Update Report

Summary

1. This report outlines the current position regarding the use of video
conferencing facilities in local authorities and City of York Council
(CYC) webcasting performance over the period from February 2019 to
January 2020.

Recommendation

2. To note the updates on video conferencing and webcasting
performance, and consider how the Council engages and promotes
it's You tube channel to the public with particular regard to scrutiny
meetings.

Background
3. At the meeting of this Committee in September 2019:

‘Members discussed Councillor digital engagement for current
and prospective Members and the potential use of IT and video
conferencing solutions to allow them to actively participate in
public meetings when it was not possible to attend. Officers
confirmed that the technology was available but that more
engagement with all Councillors was required to identify their
requirements and how the different interaction options would be
managed in a meeting.’

4. 1t was resolved that:

e That an E-Democracy update report be received in six months’
time.

e That options to progress Councillor digital engagement be
delegated to Officers for consideration, in conjunction with



Page 8

the Chair and that any further information be reported
back to the Committee in due course and potentially as
part of the above 6 monthly update.

Video conferencing

5. Since the last report it has been clarified that Schedule 12 of the Local
Government Act 1972 sets out the rules for the holding of council
meetings and makes clear that that all those taking part in a council
meeting must be physically “present” where the meeting is taking
place. The government has confirmed that it considers these rules
“still remain appropriate for council meetings”. (LGIU article ‘Buffering
for 12 years: Why councillors still can’t attend meetings remotely’
published 5" September 2019).

6. It is likely that it will become allowable for Joint Committees and
Combined Authorities to use video conferencing at meetings but this
requires amendment of the Act, and consultation is planned for this
purpose. The original MHCLG consultation response on Connecting
Town Halls: consultation on allowing joint committees and combined
authorities to hold meetings by video conference’is contained at
Annex A to this report for information.

Webcasting

7. The table in Annex B summarises the top performing CYC webcasts
over the 12 month period February 2019 to 31t January 2020. Total
views for the last 12 months were 63,949, an increase of 14,101 views
(+28%) when compared to the same period the previous year. The
figures include ‘live’ views and later ‘on demand’ views.

8. As an extract the top ‘performing committee meetings were as follows:

Meeting Date Views
Audit & Governance 18/9/19 2849
Executive 29/8/19 1306
Exec Member —Transport

& Planning 7/2/19 1195
Gambling/Licensing Reg 18/3/19 941
Planning 17/10/19 937

Area Planning sub-committee  5/9/19 805



Page 9

For comparison purposes Budget Council on 26" February 2020 (as
at 10am 27" February) had 424 views.

committees are as follows (as at 28/2/20):

Meeting Date

This Committee 18/2/2020

This committee (Calling in) 3/2/2020

Economy & Place 12/2/2020
Childrens/Educ/Communities  26/2/2020
Housing & Community Safety  24/2/2020
Health & Adult Social Care 18/2/2020

. Recent
[...]
.5%
J Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee, 18 March 2019 941 1.5% 2443 43%
] Planning Committee, 17 October 2019 937 1.5% 745 1.3%
] York central masterplan 2019 883 1.4% 236 04%
] York Stadium Leisure Complex drone video 881  1.4% 157 0.3%
] Scarborough Bridge footbridge replacement 874 1.4% 233 04%
] Area Planning Sub-Committee, 5 September 2019. 805 1.3% 600 1.1%




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29 Agenda ltem 5

COUNCIL

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 9 March 2020
Management Committee

Report of the Head of Communications

Public Engagement and Involvement

Summary

1. This report describes the approach taken to improve the
opportunities for York residents, business representatives and
visitors to engage in local decision making.

Recommendations

2. To discuss and note the direction of engagement and involvement
at City of York Council (CYC).

Reason: In order to be updated on the direction of engagement and
involvement at City of York Council (CYC).

Background

3. This report follows the ICT Strategy Update report about
E-democracy at Customer Services and Corporate Scrutiny in
September 2019 when members were interested in ways residents
could engage with the council.

4. The approach draws on feedback from the successful My public
engagement and applies it to the different engagement activities
planned to take place over the next 12-18 months.

5. In addition, it combines good practice from the LGA New
Conversations Guide together with the spectrum of public
participation already adopted by the council.

Council Plan

6.  This approach supports the delivery of council plan priorities.



Page 30

Specialist Implications

7.  These are the implications:

e Financial: no financial implications at this stage
e Human Resources (HR): - no HR implications

e Equalities: This approach describes a strategic intent that is

applied equally to all residents. As a result, this report has not

required an Equality Impact Assessment (EI
[...]
 note the approach taken to corporate branding at
City of York Council (CYC).

Reason: In order to be updated on the approach taken to corporate
branding at City of York Council (CYC).

Background

3.  This report draws together information about corporate branding
recognises the difference made since the introduction of the City of
York Council (CYC) style guide which incorporates evidence from
research conducted by the NHS.

Council Plan

4.  This approach underpins council communications design principles
which support council plan priorities.

Specialist Implications

5. These are the implications:

o Financial: no financial implications



Page 40

o Human Resources (HR): - no HR implications

o Equalities: This approach is applied equally to all residents. As a
result, this report has not required an Equality Impact Assessment

(EIA).
o Legal: no legal implications

Contact Details

Authors: Chief Officers Responsible for the
report:
Claire Foale Pauline Stuchfield
Head of Communications Assistant Director, Customer and Digital
Tel: 01904 552057 Services
Claire.foale@york.gov.uk
Report Date 25/02/20

Approved

Specialist Implications Officer(s): None

Wards Affected:

Al [+

For further information please contact the author of the report

Annexes
Annex 1 — presentation to committee



Annex 1

COUNCIL

Corporate branding

Customer and Corporate

Services Management Scrutiny
9 March 2020




CCCCCCC

Agenda

* Definitions

* The previous approach
* What research tells us
* The current position

e Council brand and York Narrative

e Discussion

 NNPZN

to improve and make a difference

2 abed



COUNCIL

Definitions

Brand

“Brands convey a uniform quality, credibility and experience. Brands are valuable. Many
companies put the value of their brand on their balance sheet” Source: Forbes:

— For the council, the brand is a visual or written representation that conveys the
corporate values and vision, together with perceptions of the experience of services

Logo
“
[...]
 review recommendations.

5. The implementation of these recommendations was considered by this
committee at its meeting in September 2019 when most of the
recommendations were signed off as having been fully implemented. At
that time recommendations ii), x) and xi were still being progressed and
the Committee requested a further update on their implementation at this
meeting (Annex 1)



10.

11.

12.

Page 54

Consultation

There was no consultation involved in the production of this report. The
consultations involved in the scrutiny review are detailed in the final
report included in background papers.

Options

Members may choose to sign off any remaining recommendations where
iImplementation has now been completed and can:

a. Request further updates and the attendance of the relevant officer at
a further meeting to clarify any outstanding recommendations

b. Agree no further updates are required.
Analysis

There is no analysis in this report.

Council Plan

The Scrutiny Review outlined in this report is linked to Well-Paid Jobs in
an Inclusive Economy; Good Health and Well-being and safer
Communities and Culture for All priorities in the Council Plan 2019-2023.

Implications

There are no known Financial, Human Resources, Equalities, Legal, ICT
or other implications associated with the recommendations in this report.
Implications arising from the scrutiny review are detailed in the Final
Reports.

Risk Management

In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, there are no
known risks associated with this report. Risks associated with the review
recommendations are included in the Final Reports.

Conclusions

There are no conclusions in this report.



Page 55

Recommendations
13. Members are asked to note the content of this report and:

1) Sign off the remaining recommendations that have now been fully
implemented

2) Agree whether further updates are required in 6 months’ time

Reason: To raise awareness of those recommendations which are still 
[...]
report on Wellbeing Project
November 2019 2. Annual complaints report from March 2018 to April 2019.
@5.30pm 3. Report of the Chair of the Children, Education and Communities Policy and Scrutiny
Committee.
4. Annual Scrutiny Review Support Budget
5. Scoping Report for Corporate Review into Poverty in York
6. Schedule of Petitions
7. Work Plan
Monday 9 1. Scoping Report on approach to Managing Major Projects.
December 2019 2. Information report on Information Management
5.30pm 3. Report of the Chair of the Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny
Committee
4. Schedule of Petitions

o1

Work Plan

9 abed



Monday 1. Report on implementation of day-one absence scheme
13 January 2020 2. Report of the Chair of the Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny Committee
@5.30pm 3. Schedule of Petitions
4. Work Plan
Monday 10 1. Supporting and Engaging Local Councillors
February 2020 2. York Central Briefing
@5.30pm 3. 2019/20 Finance and Performance Monitor 2 (slipped from December)
4. Report of the Chair of the Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee.
5. Food Poverty Scrutiny Review Interim Report
6. Work Plan
Monday 1. E-Democracy Update Report.
9 March 2020 2. Update Report on Public Engagement and Involvement.
@5.30pm 3. Overview report on Corporate Branding
4. Update report on implementation of outstanding recommendations from Financial
Inclusion Scrutiny review.
5. Report of the Chair of the Housing and Community Safety Policy and Committee.
6. Work Plan
Monday 1. Three-monthly update report on implementation of day-one absence scheme.
6 April 2020 2. Six-monthly update report on Organisational Development Programme (deferred
@5.30pm from January)
3. Overview report on Procurement
4. Report of the Chair of the Children, Education and Communities policy and Scrutiny

Committee.

G9 abed



5. Annual review of the work and functionality of Scrutiny
6. Schedule of Petitions
7. Work Plan
Monday 1. Overview Report on Motions to Council
11 May 2020 2. Overview report on Budget Setting
@5.30pm 3. Report of the Chair of the Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny

Committee

Overview Report on Corporate Review into Poverty
Schedule of Petitions

6. Work Plan

o b

Pre-decision report on Financial Inclusion policy

Complaints structure.

Well-paid jobs and an inclusive economy

99 abed



e Review approach to Financial Inclusion

e Develop sustainable and ethical procurement policies

e Work across the region to secure devolution

e |dentify options for a Tourist Levy

Creating Homes and World-class Infrastructure

e Deliver the Local Plan

e Progress Digital York and enhance connectivity in the city

e Work with York Central Partnership to get the best for York

Open and Effective Council

e Ensure strong financial planning and management

e Undertake an Organisational Development programme

Continued emphasis on absence management and wellbeing

Deliver the Council’s digital programme

Maintain our commitment to the apprenticeship programme and the real Living Wage

Prioritise the delivery of schemes at a ward level

e Use our procurement approaches to address the climate emergency and secure social value

Review the Council’s current governance structures

/9 abed



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 E-Democracy Update Report
	Government_response_to_video_conferencing_consultation
	Connecting Town Halls: summary of consultation responses
	Contents
	Ministerial foreword
	1. Introduction
	2. Overview
	3. Summary of consultation responses
	4. Government response
	5. Next steps
	6. List of respondents

	Edemocracy March 2020 Annex B

	5 Update Report on Public Engagement and Involvement
	Annex 1 Public Engagement

	6 Overview report on Corporate Branding
	Annex 1 Corporate Branding

	7 Update report on implementation of outstanding recommendations from Financial Inclusion Scrutiny review
	Annex 1 - Financial Inclusion Implementation March 2020

	8 Report of the Chair of the Housing a

Minutes of the meeting

City Of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny

Management Committee

Date 9 March 2020

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Hunter, Musson, Rowley, D Taylor,
Vassie, Wann, and Norman (Substituting for
Cllr Barnes)

Apologies Councillor Barnes

68. Declarations of Interest

69.

70.

71.

At this point, Members were asked to declare any personal
interests not included on the Register of Interests, prejudicial
interest or any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may
have in respect of business on the agenda. None were
declared.

Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the
10 February 2020 be approved and signed by the Chair as an
accurate record, subject to the following amendment to the
second resolution to minute 62 (Supporting and Engaging Local
Councillors) as set out below:

ii.  That discussions be held with the political groups and
across council officers about the potential barriers faced
by prospective and current Councillors to be able to
perform the various roles and duties associated with being
an Elected Member.’

Public Participation

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

E-Democracy Update Report

Members considered the report and noted the clarification
provided in the report regarding Schedule 12 of the Local



72.

Government Act 1972; that set out that those taking part in a
council meeting must be physically “present” where the meeting
was taking place. The question of if this applied only to voting
members of a meeting was raised and whether or not none
voting participants could join a meeting remotely if their identity
could be sufficiently proved. Officers noted that they would seek
clarification and update the Committee on this. Members raised
a desire for the Local Government Act 1972 to be updated to
allow for none physical presence at meetings, noting the
technological ability to do this and the potential benefits, such as
If meetings cannot take place in person and the ability to offer
involvement to those that cannot travel to a meeting.

Discussion also took place around the updating of technology to
allow for video conferencing in meeting rooms, as well as, the
current use of webcasting.

Resolved:

I.  That Officers seek clarity on whether none voting
participants can join Council meetings remotely.

ii. That the Chair will write to the Executive Leader
asking that he write to the Minister for Local
Government on behalf of Members, regarding the
updating of the Local Government 1972 Act to allow
for the remote participation in meetings.

lii. That the Chair and Vice Chair liaise with the
Communication team and Members of the
Committee to advertise the availability of Council
meetings.

Reason: To support the effectiveness of Council meetings
and to improve engagement with Council meetings.

Update Report on Public Engagement and Involvement

The Committee were joined by Council Officers, as well as,
Helen Graham and Phil Bixley (both from My Future York). To
consider a report on the approach taken to improve the
opportunities for York residents, business representatives, and
visitors to engage in local decision making.

Discussion took place around the level of engagement the
Council was involved in or entering into, as well as, the
challenges associated with making sure each engagement



feeds into another to create a cohesive whole, whilst also
effectively disseminating the content received. Officers
highlighted the Engagement Principles co-created with My
Future York and used on projects such as My Castle Gateway
and would be used in My City Centre.

Wide ranging engagement was highlighted as crucial, as
Members were encouraged to consider the promotion of the
cities democratic culture. Members highlighted the need for
inclusivity in engagement, making sure engagement allowed
those that were easiest to ignore, such as those that were time
poor to be able to engage in decision making. It was pointed out
that the Council had many teams that communicated regularly
with those that could be considered the easiest to ignore in
many different capacities, therefore it was considered whether
these connections that different Council teams had could be
capable of facilitating feedback into larger engagements. The
Committee also raised whether the Council could facilitate
different networks throughout the city to communicate more
effectively.

Members also raised the use of council magazines in other
cities as a way of keeping residents engaged. It was noted that
some Parish Councils have regular magazines and Members
considered whether or not a joined up publication for the city
could be effective. Officers noted the quartile Our City
publication and that it could be considered for more regular
publication with sufficient resources.

Resolved:

I. That further updates on public engagement and
involvement be brought to the Committee.

ii. That the Committee supported the facilitating of a
larger networking event as part of My York Central
to be organised by the Council and My Future York.

lii. That the Committee requested that consideration be
given to how to identify best practice on
engagement within the Council.

Reasons: In order to support and remain updated on the
direction of engagement and involvement at the
Council.



73.

Overview Report on Corporate Branding

Members considered a report on the Council’s corporate
branding and the difference made since the introduction of the
Council’s style guide. This incorporated the evidence from
research conducted by the NHS, that identified an artificial
distance created by having lots of branding that were distinct
from the main NHS brand. It was noted that the Council was
now using its style guide when different brands were looking at
the creation of new logos, in order to wherever possible create a
more consistent branding throughout the Council.

Members noted that due to the number of brands used in
Council services it could be hard for residents to know what
services the Council provided. Where possible Members
considered whether a more proactive approach should be taken
to update brands in line with the style guide, noting that some
services benefited from having distinctive branding and that
branding shouldn’t be changed if it would have a detrimental
effect on the service. Members questioned the opinion of the
Council’s brand with residents and considered what effect the
Council’s brand would have on the opinion of services. The
Council’s logo was questioned firstly as to whether or not
services using distinctively different logo’s did this as they did
not consider the Council’s logo as able to represent them, and
secondly as potentially not representing York’s narrative and
that the logo could be seen to only represent the cities past.

Resolved:

I. That the Committee stated its support for the
Communications team to bring brands into line with
the council’s brand where it was appropriate to do
SO.

ii. That the Committee stated its support for the
Communications team to develop a wider branding
strategy.

Reason: In order for the Committee to show its support for
the approach taken to corporate branding at City of
York Council (CYC) and support a proactive
approach to a more consistent corporate branding
where appropriate.



74.

75.

76.

Update Report on Implementation of Outstanding
Recommendations from Financial Inclusion Scrutiny
Review

Resolved:

I.  That Recommendation ii. be brought back to the
Committee by the relevant officer when it has been
fully implemented to be signed off.

Reason: To raise awareness of those recommendations
which are still to be fully implemented.

Report of the Chair of the Housing and Community Safety
Policy and Scrutiny Committee

The Chair of the Housing and Community Safety Policy and
Scrutiny Committee introduced the report and outlined what the
Committee had been involved in over the previous six months.

CCTV procurement was raised for the use in individual wards,
the Chair of the Housing and Community Safety Policy and
Scrutiny Committee noted that he would raise it with the Safer
York Partnership, at the next meeting of the Housing and
Community Safety Policy and Scrutiny Committee. Officers also
noted that CCTV was being considered on a corporate level and
that Members could discuss this with them.

Resolved:
I. That the Chair’s report and update be noted.

Reason: To keep the Committee updated on the work of the
Housing and Community Safety Policy and Scrutiny
Committee.

Work Plan 2019/20

Members considered the Draft Work Plan for 2019-20. It was
agreed that the Three-Monthly update on implementation of
day-one absence scheme be postponed from the April to 11
May 2020 meeting, in order to allow for sufficient time for
reporting to be collated.



The Chair also updated the Committee on the outcome of the
Committee’s call in recommendation regarding inclusive growth.

Members enquired about whether any potential new Senior
Corporate Management Structure would be brought to the
Committee to feed into. Officers confirmed that any restructure
would be the responsibility of the Head of Paid Services and
that it would be their decision to bring any consultation to the
Committee on this.

Resolved:

I. That the draft work plan be approved, subject to the
Three-Monthly update on implementation of day-
one absence scheme being postponed to 11 May
2020.

ii. That the Director of Governance would express to
the Interim Head of Paid Services the Committees
desire to be engaged with the formulation of any
potential new Senior Corporate Management Team
Structure.

Reason: To ensure that the Committee has a planned
programme of work in place. Also to allow the
Committee to aid in any potential new Senior
Corporate Management Team Structure.

Councillor J Crawshaw, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 7.42 pm].



